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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION

DATE

26 January 1951

FROM (Branch and Section) REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM 'NO.
Repat Br., Corres, Section E. Puthorosky 5428 2519-B

NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Goers, Leo U. (WJ II) Tec h 37 l?h 737

INFORMAT ION REQUIRED

Marital status and current address of widow
Address of parents

INFORMATION FURNISHED

XC - 3872647

DO - 8, Ft. Snelling, St. Paul, Minn.
Marital status and current address of widow:
(Unremarried)
Loretta M. Goers
RD # 11
St. Paul 7, Minn.

No other information pertaining to address of parents.

PENTAGON LIA1SON SECTION OFFICER (Signature) réﬁ
MAJE, Ok

gngfﬁg 1935 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

A25742







¢

NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF RECORDS
AREA OF DEATH 5 G CASE NUMBER
European, vic of Asten-Leijel, Holland 14922
NAME (Last, Firat, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
o Goers ] g4 37 314 137
IN/THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMINATION IT HRS BE_ETF*VETI‘RIINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEATH WERE SUCH THAT: (Check
appropriate box)
] THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED
71 THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—RECOVERABILITY:
INITIALS7QF ANALYST
1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT i
5, GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA, N
*  COMPARED WITH DECEDENT
3. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES
REMARKS
\ ile
\ JAN 2 4 1951
\ i
fdentification Branech
RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE
NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL\DETERMINATION SEC-
TION SECTION i ;
L g .

ggﬂg;o;g |957 Army-Fort Lee, Va.-5202-11-29-50-20M







& | NUMBER M922 (l)
NON-RECuvcRABLE CASE AREX OR JONETS)
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
Buropean
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Goers, Leo W. T/4 37 174 737

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST|  (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST
<M SR RO KIERIKIT XONC <~77\
A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, 1SOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED EE
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS EL,WKY\ FROM APPROPRIATE AREA m
ALPHABET ICAL_INDEX OF "BELIEVED ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED i il Ll AL R 2 -
UNKNOWNS | YN m

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES
After Action “eport

T

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED [N THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

None
NAN
Fil’ H‘,_"
3&“‘2-’_ _____ A
wall A x|
S LA/ B
fdentification Braneh
N E E ANALYST 1 % ti B C d S
(=}
\5\4?-\,\) cASE T BE Forwaroep To vepatriation Brageh; Correspondence Sec.
E. B Malford/cw FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFACATION TO.WT PART IES.
RECOMMEND APPROVAL / D / APPROVED -
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINA 3 / €

. A. WASSON,

Wﬁ O,

2 W . )i i { , & (4 i,
0QMG FORM / \\\:::;7V 49 9635
REV 5 MAY wlgls /




VR DQU/LRTERS : L
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DET.CIIMENT f ,’;%f iy 7 0
NPERATTIONS DIVIST AN )
&Po 757 (Liege) US JRMY

Procecding of a Board of Nfficers appointed in accordance with letter
AGAA=S 203,9 (27 Mar 47) D=l, War Dept, TiGn, 9 ipril 1947.

The Bnard convened pursuant t» par 2, SO 108, headquarters, 7337 Graves
Registration Detachment, AP0 757, US Army, 29 August 1950, at Liegc, Belgium
on A « The purpose of the Board was to deter=
mine the non-recoVOTﬂbllity status of certain casualties now under juris-
diction of this command.

The Board rcviewed ropert of investigation, statcments of witness and
othor papers, contained in the files of 7887 Graves Registration Detachment,
E4, pertaining to the casc of the follewing named cas uﬂlty/c1su11t1es, the
remiins of which have not been recovered, The casc recnrds 2nd other data
considercd, arc attached,

CiSE Nn, NAME GR.ADE SN

GOERS, Leo W. T/4 37 173 737

FINDINGS: The Board having carefully considercd the cvidence before it,
finds the remins of said casualty/casualtics are non-recnverable,

RECOMMEID.TINN: That the case concerning subject casualty/casunltics be
forwarded to the Nffice of The Quartermaster General for final approval,

BERT D.

MTLLER, Lt Col, 0-414483 1C

HENRY ¥, /ERS, CWO, W-2104773  USZ






QUMOMF 293 ; 9 February 1951
Goers,; Leo W.
SN 37 174 737

’; im—— o s £
e——— " . gg*

Mrs. Loretta M. Coers
Rural Delivery #11
St. Paul 7, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Goerss:

Several years have elapsed since the cessation of hostilities of
World War II, which cost the life of your husband, the late Technician
Fourth Grade Leo W. Goers. :

It is with deep regret that your Covernment finds it necessary to
inform you that further search and investigation have failed to reveal
the whereabouts of your husband's remains. Since all efforts to re-
cover and/or identify his remains have failed, it has been necessary to
declare that his remains are not rooovmbh.

Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with rcluctaneo
that you are sent the information that there is no grave at which to
pay homage. lay the knowledge of your husband's honorable service to
his country be a source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,

/
JAMES B, cmmm DLW
Colonel ) § :
Chief, lemo ’bimm v
~ (I
@cuo







HEAD' U ARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
CPLEATICNS DIVISIUN
APO 757 (liege) US ARMY

GhRUP 293 . 9

SURJECT: Non=-Recoverable Remains
TO: Non-kecoverzble Board, sGRC

1. It is rccommended th t the Board take action on the following
case:

NAVE: GUERS, Leo V. A 3T 1B 30
ORCANIZATIUN: Company "CO', 17th Tank Battalion
DATE OF LEATH: 29 Uctober 1944

PLACE OF DEATH: Vicinity of asten-leijel, Holland,

YNOPSIS: The ubove named casualty was one (l) of four (A)
crev members reported on OQMG Form 371, as killea in action, on the
dute cited above. Missing heport submitted by the subject casualty's
organization aated 30 Gctober 1944, describes the incident in brief
statements as follows:

"The tunks mission was to repulse an enemy attack and give
support to the infantry. As the tank moved off a highway on to a
small trail and was working its way fornard, the tank was hit by
eneny fire and startad to burn. No individuzl saw the incident as
the battulion was under fire at thut time. The tank was unaer direct
fire and artillery fire 2na it was impossible to conduct a search of
the are. around the tank. One (1) of the tank crew menmbers was able
to esccpe the burning tank and evaeuated by the 4&th a.I. Bn Medical."

Three (3) of the crew members were recovered from isolated
graves as unknowns, These remains were evacuated ana their identity
vas established us It., FRobert Denny, Cpl Elwyn Holdim:n and Pvt
Ferris, rcburied in USMC largraten, Helluna, Unknown X~-57 Margraten
recovered from o tuank near lieijel cannot be associated with subjecd
decedent, The {ifth crew member who esczped the burning tank and
returned to US military control is not known.




GRUP 293.9
SUBJECT: Non-hceoveruble lLemains

Ficld Investigution conaucted on 21 auguct 1950, failea to
locate the remzins. The iact wuas reveiled thul all American de-
ceased in this area were removed by unknown search and rccCovery
units lute in 1944 and 1945, Attempts to ussociate unknowns re=
covercd irom this area with subject decedents huve met with ne—
gative results,

From the above recorded facts .nda the lack of evidence that
T/l leo V. Geors escuoed the burning tank it can only be concluded
thac he perished therein :nd that nis remains were reduced by the
ensuing fire to ¢ stute wihich precludes recovery or identifications

eference is m.de to: OQMG Form 371; After Action Report 17th Tank
Bn; Missing heport duted 30 Uctober 19443 On file in the Uffice of
the Quurtermister General, Vashington, D. C.

heference is also made to: Narrative of Field Investigation aated
21 August 1950: Attached,

2 All att: ched supporting documents are ccpied from records
on file this headcuurters.,

3, It is recommended thut the remains, baseu upon the above
informition and resc.rch, be ceclared non-recoverables

Q . w .‘ ~__,)t‘ Aaans ;L 1)
C. W. STEINSIFK €
Capt, QG




(Holland 12747)
HEADOQU sRTELS
7687 ChaVES ERGISTRATICH DET ACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
AP0 757 (Liege) US ARLY
21 August 1950

NARKATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

I.  AUTHORITY:

In compliance with the information contained in Investigation
Directives # 302, dated 20 kay 1950, # 348, dated 28 June 1950,
4 381, adated 31 Ju1l: 1950 and OI # 49, an investigation was conducted
:n the vicinit; of ASTEN (3/E-61) and lieijel (3/E-70) Holland for
the possible recovery of the fol.owing casualties:

RICHARDS, Louis L. 36 313 695 Pvt  Btry "a" 4,0Oth AFA Bn
27 October 1944
HAR&ISON, Clay T. 3L 262 016 s/Sgt Co "C" L8th AI-En
29 October 1944
GOERS,Leo . 37 -3P.:997 T/L Co "C" 17th Tank Bn
: 29 CUctober 1944
ANDRAKO, William 32 227 000 pfe Co "F" 87th Cav hcn Sq.

27 October 1944

II. FACTS AND CILCULSTANCES:

These four cases are not relatea but aue to the similarity of
date, circumstances and place of deatn they:have been groupea for the
purpose of this investigation. Inform:tion contained in each of these
cuses incieates that these casualties were incurred during an attack
by eremy tanks and a superior force of intantry troops during an
attempt to capture Asten and Meijel, Hollarnd.

I1I. FINDINGS:

Tae towns of Asten and Meijel were visited and records at the
town halls in each place were examined with negative results, (See
statements attached to inaivicual c:ses). No record was found of
any American remains recovered from this urea. Information furnished
by locul officiale inuicates thot remains of all american aeceased
in this areu were removea by unki.ovn American units late in 1944 and/or
early in 1945. No information wus ever furnished for the town redords
and they do 10t know where the remains were taken, The Burgomaster at
Asten remembers a tank (may be that indicated in ID # 381) which was
wnockeu out on the highway just over the asten Leijel town line.




Narrative of Investigation: 21 august 1950

He also stited that he coula recall three (3) graves by the roadside
near the wurecked tank. There .ere about eleven (11) tanks destroyed in
this ure:. and all wreckage vias removed by Americun units. A kr.
Neussen, an employee of the town hall stated that two (2) American
casv:it’es were remov:d from a house (may be the one mentioned in 1L 7
302) ani were buried aearby,. He stated that one of these casualties
#as 4 t. These rernains were also removed by the Americans,

IV. CUNCIUSION:

Kecords on file in the town halls at both Asten and Meijel were
ctecked with negat’ve results,

Statements oi local residents inaicate that the remains of all
American deceassu in this area were removed by American units. State-
ments also indisu.e thut the wieckage of eleven (11) taunks in this
avea were remov:t by the american forces., There are no isolated
groves rexorted anc no remains interred in local cemeteries thut may be
associated with the subject cusuilties.

V.  RECOKLENDALT UN:

That a rech:ck'of 211 remzins still in an Unknown status which
were reccovered from this area be miae in an efiort to obtain an
associ tion witk the subject casualties,

Tit If the results of this investigation are negative, consiceru-
tion t: given for Non-hecoverable action in the case of the subject
decede nts,

/s/ HARULD E. WARNER
Da fiv D-046899
investigator




HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

SPECIAL ORDERS) 29 August 1950

NUMBER 108)
E<X<T-R-4<C~T
*% *¥% *%

2. PAC, Ltr WD-aGO-S 293,9, dtd 9 Apr 47, subj: "Establishment of Boards
of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b, SR 830-
110-5, DA, 3 Mar 49, s Board of O's as follows is hereby apt to meet at the
call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records per-
taining to the Identification of Deceased, Determination of non-recoverability
of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy Cases:

LT COL ROBERT D, MILLER, TC., O 41 448, President
MAJOR JAMES C. MAC FARLAND, QMC., O 1 576.321
MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr,, QIC., O 1 289 071

CAPT CLYDE %. STEINSIEK, GMC., O 1 040 311
W0  HENRY F. WYERS, Usa, W 2 104 778
*x *% K

BY ORDER OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL MULVANITY:

ROBERT K, COLE,

CcwWo Usa,

Asst Adjutant.
OFFICIALs

s/t/ ROBERT K. COLE,
Crio UsA,
&sst Adjutant,

& TRUE COPY

~ .
[ .

PR TS, f;’i=};»'
ROEEAT G. LAY & \K\,k,,e

Capt QMC i
Memorial Division












QUGMS 293 v 1st Ind
Goers, Leo W. /7
Ca

. ASN 3N A
SUBJECT: Request Tor Information

Dept of the Army, OQMG, Washington 25, D. C., 17 July 1950

TO: Commanding Officer, 7887 Graves Registration Detachment, APO 757,
¢/o Postmaster, New York, New York

The attached Missing Report and After Action Report of 17th Tank
Battalion obtained from DPRB 201, AGO Casualty and AGF Historical files,
covers all available information surrounding the disappearance of T/4
Leo W. Goers, 37 174 7374

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

v d
2 Incls THOMAS E. COX
1. Missing Rpt Capt QMC
2. After Action Rpt Memorial Division
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Wty (Hollend 12747)

; HEADQUARTERS A
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT |
REGISTRATION DIVISION
APO 757 (idegs) US ARMY

GRRE 293,9 (IB) ) 20 April 1950
SUBJECT: Request for Information

TO: The Quartermaster General <Ay {
Washington 25, D.C, 2
ATTIRTION: Ibnorlul Divinion

57 » HReference is made to OQHG Form 371 pertaining to
T/4 [Leo ¥, GOERB. 37 173 737,

2, It is requested that all available data conteined
in records your office, including Status Review and Detere
mination Report. After Action Report and returned to duty
statements 'y be forward this headquarters as a pos~
8ible aid in resolving this case,

3, Further action is withhcld pending rcceipt of the
data requested above,.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

TAMES C. MaoFARLAND
~ Major QiC
Registration Division

et




_ '\'gﬂlmc@&y' :

o
2

o
WO
N\

/&
a3

&S »\-'t"\‘

-~




ie
flle GEp 298,9 {12}, audject a9 adove,

24

34 June 1080

Zefereice i nede % your lottar dased 20 Aowtl 1980,

Regquasted lnforsatlion will Be formmrdad your headouariers

spyrexinately 34 July 1060,

THAR %y GOX
Capte, 0
Semarial Division

AIR HATL
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OQMG FORM 638 . . N
REV 1 APR 48
“~ OFFICE Or 1dE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF iric ARMY - - .
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 | Search oG 5 May Request all available information surrounding
Info Sed | Liaison 1950 the death of:
Ident Br | Pentagon 7
Mem Div | Major Fris Goers, Leo W, T/4  BTL7RTBY
Sekowski { - ' e
HOSPEL ,C;/
Ref, Ltr #674 HOSPEL
72000
g E;I-{_P-én—t' S —S_éa;c-l—l s | 77 Euz g Enclosed herewith all the information available
Liaison |Info Sec 1950| which was obtained from DPRB 201 Files; AGO (hsualty
Admin Br |Ident Br Files and Army Ground Forces Historical Files, pertain-
Hem Div |Mem Div ing to the death of Technician Fourth Grade Leo We.

Goers, 37,174,737, of Company "(C", 17th Tank Battalion.

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5







Mwm:'é’“(i,jAﬁ1@~ W,

ASN: 37/ 7 ¥ 737 RANK: 7Z¢

PHYSICAL AT TIME OF INDUCTION:

W et I’ T1

RELIGION: QCparme i) ¢
!

RACE:

A ;=
7}

b f A V) 10 /7
BORN: ¥ Mpy /9/7

PLACE:

WEIGHT: / 72/ %~
HEIGHT: S/ /¥
EYES: Beve
HATR: Brenvs

COMPLEXION: AR vuplY

SHOE SIZE: 9+ £

Right
Upper

ges % 4 Xk 5 B
Lower

16 15;,4’131211109

Geeth:

P e
/1// NMOOTA f INA

DATE__ 7 /2P¢

e

DENTAL 3 /)/w :

teeth by /; missing natural teeth by X,

Vi

b

4

Left

5

X

7

8

5 oy i ;[ 15 16

Indicate restorable carious teeth by cireling; nonrestorable carious
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MISéING REPORT*

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66~1 or 24 of Missing or Missing in
Action Personnel (other than those covered by Missing Air Crew

Report)e.
Arm or

NAME Goers, Leo W. ASN 37174737 GRADE Tec/4 Service_Inf.
Date .
ORG Co. "C",17th Tank BEn. APO 257 Reported MIA 2 Nov 1944

MISSION Repulse enemy attack and give support to Infantry
DATE 29 Oct 1944

POINT OF DEPARTURE 400 yds south, 400 yes.

INTENDED DESTINATION Infentry front lines.

LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS 400 yds scuth 400 yds west of Infantry C.P.

BRIZEF RESUME OF CIRCUIISTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE?
Tank moved off highway on to a small trail and was working its
way forward when tank was hit by enemy fire and started to burn.

One E.l. was able to get out and was evacuated by the 48th A I.BN

Med.
STATEMENTS OF WITNESSES, IF ANY:

NONE. No individual saw the incident &s we were under fire

at that time.

REMARKS: (Any information not covered above, including details
and results of search, if any, conductod)
NCNE. Tank was under direct fire and artillery fire and it wes
impossible to conduct a search of the area around the tank. Tank was
burning and it was impossitle to conduct a search of the tank.

/s/ Robert F. Urbom
(signature of preparing Officer)
1st Lt. Co. "C"- 17th Tank Bn

Date of Report_ 30 Oct 1944
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PENTAGL LIAISON
SUL 7 1950
MEM. DIV. CQMG



Ref, Goers, Leo W., T/4, 37,174,737, KIA 29 Oct 44
Co "C", 17th Tank Bn

AFTER ACTION REPORT

17TH TANK BATTALION

The 17th Tank Battalion was engeged in heavy fighting against the
enemy during 27th through 30 October 1944, near MAAREEEZE, ZOMEREN, EEEZE
andLEENDE, BELGIUM, The Rattalion suffered heavy tank casualties and _
Officers: Wounded 7, Missing in Action 2; Enlisted Men: Killal 3, Wounded
in action 37, Missing in Action 28,
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DOCUMAT-PRINTEY BY-AMERICAN SALES BOOK CO..INC. NIAGARA FALLS N Y.

TIVE SURFACE - HAN®! € EDGES ONLY

WAR DEPARTMENT

. THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

ARM OR REPORTING
NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE SERVICE THEATRE

Qoers, Leo . ITLTLTIT Tee 4 | /|NF| ®0

DATE OF CASUALTY FLYING OR TYPE OF
PLACE OF CASWUWALTY SAY MONTH YeAn JunPiNG STAY CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER

ETO 29 | Qet b > 06704E~4I~CC=3X

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE/OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE'NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON 1S NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

N MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP DATE NOTIFIED

NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY-STATE

REMARKS:

; ] CQRRECTED CCPY %
5 AG T04 (6 war 45)

Paris, E 17044s Reur meg form AGPC-8, dsted 2 Feb 45. Feourds ¥ 14057, SPIPC-S
dated 27 Feb 45, ETO Cas ship 64 #*chonged stutus to FTHVR, age held pending

further informetion.

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION+ REPORT vsamsn_AaM 43_____AG 201 REQ
- 4

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED______ " OR anny . DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO. YES (AS |Nolcé'rzo BELOW): >

,FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED ‘
% P o iy 15 1S DR & e ¥, P

.-; it
e [ L T LT T [ V] ]

SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER QgRRES. S. R. & D. CERTIF. M. & M.,

¥ =
CHECKED BM;MREWEWED BY
#+

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.

REPORT NOT VERIFIED ___NO FORM 43__NO CAS. BR. FILE

ACCT. CASUALTY ORIGINAL CAS. DATE MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE REFERENCE | crREW RESIDENCE coub
AREA STATUS DAY MO.| YR. NO. DAY MO.| YR. AREA POS. STATE COUNTY A
I ] o ] 1 1 T T 1 T I /

| e - i Py i i i Koy

' i \ 1 1 ' | 1 ! ! !

! \ ' 1 | 1 1 ] 1 | 1
34, 35|/361 37 | 38 | 39 | 40 | 41 | a2 43|44 45| 46,47 | 48 | 49 50 |51 |52 |53 54 |55 56,57 | .

v ’y
ueo DISTRIBUTION “A" | | COPIES a8

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDE!#
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

DISTRIBUTION “'B" l:‘ COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO
ARE W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TC MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

W.D., A.G.O. FORM NO. 036S
16 JUNE 1944







Goers, Leo W.

37174737

COMPANY "C" 17TH TANK BATTALION WEH/pae
APC 257, c¢/o Postmaster, New York, N. Y.

16 July 1945

lirs. Loretta Goers
R. R. #11
St. Paul 7, Minnesota

Dear lrs. Goers:

Your letter dated 9 June 1945 addressed to The Adjutant General,
Washington, D. C., has been referred to me for reply. I can well un-
derstand your perturbed state of mind and know it is very diffucult to
understand why it took four months for you to receive word of your hus-
band's death. This seems inexcuseable and yet there is a very logical
explanation.

The tank your husband was driving was hit and could not be evacua-
ted inasmuch as it lay in an area covered by direct enemy fire. At a
Tater date, this orgenization received word from the unit recovering
the vehicle that one of its occupants was your husband and you were
notified accordingly.

As you must know, Leo was admired by his comrades and his was in-
deed a great loss to the company.

1f there is anything further I can do for you please feel free to
call upon me.

Very truly yours,

/t/ WILLIAM B. HAMMAR
1st Lt,, Infantry,
Commanding.
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Dear Mre. Goers:

This is in reply to your recent letter relative to your
husband, Technician Fourth Grade Leo W. Goers.
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It is hoped that the infarmation anmtl:wo
will soon be fortheaming and that it will be a source of sustaining
comfort to you. Parmit me again to express my heartfelt sympathy.

Sincerely yours,
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COMPANY "C" 17TH TANK BATTALICN
APO 257, c¢/o Postmaster, New York, N. Y.

4 April 1945.

Mrs. Loretta M. Goers,
Rural Route ¥l1,
St. Paul 7, Minnesota.

Dear Mrs. Goers:

I am in receipt of your letter of 20 March 1944 requesting in-
formation about the death of your husband Technician Fourth Grade
Leo W. Goers, 37 174 737.

Leo was the driver of a medium tank whose mission it was to
repulse an enemy attack and give suprort to the infantry on 29
October 194/ near Heusden, Holland. The tank was hit by enemy fire
and burned. Leo was killed then, but because the tank lay under
direct artillery fire it was impossible to investigate any further
at that time,

Leoc was a fine and brave soldier. His performance of duty
was in every sense excellent and his loss is felt by all of us. He
will not soon be forgotten.

I hope that the little information I have been able to give you

will help to ease the blow. If there is anything further I can do
for you, please feel free to write again.

Very truly yours,

/t/ CHARLES D. CAGLE
1st Lt., Infantry,
Commanding.
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2 February 1945

AGPC-8 704 (2 Feb 45)
Military Personnel Casualty SR&D SFFPC-S

Washington 25, D. C. Room 4602

Commanding Genereal,

United States Forces,

European Theater of Operations
APO 887, c/o Postmaster,

New York, New York.

CEC

1. Your casualty shipment number 238 reported Technician Fourth
Grade Leon W. Goers, 37174737, Company C, 17th Tank Battalion, missing
in action in Holland since 29 October 1944.

2. Information received indicates that subject soldier was a mem-
ber of the crew of a tank which was hit by enemy fire and set aflame.
One enlisted man was able to get out of the tank.

3. Your attention is invited to parsgreph 6, a and c, Circular 373,
WD, 1944. Under the provisions of paragraph 6a, the recovery of the
remains of a deceased is not essential to the submission of a report of
death when evidence is reascnably conclusive thereof. If the circumstan-
ces of the case justify a report of death, request compliance with para-
graph 8 of said circular. If the circumstances do not warrant a change
of status, request that you' forward a detailed account of the facts upon
which you base your presumption of survival, including statements from
survivors, persons who may have examined the remains of the tank, and
any other witnesses.

ULIC
LcP! THE ADJUTANT GENERAL.

OFFICIAL:

ADJUTAKT GENERAL.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

16 March 1945
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*REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY 354
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293 FILE
DATA REMAINS NOT YET RECOVERE R IDENTIFIED

»7‘5 (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT ssmuﬂussn

Gomrs, Leo V. /4 37174737
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(If Applicable)
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HEADQUARTERS AMERICAN GRAVES REG STRATION COMMAND
7 EUROPEAN ?HEATER EA -
cﬁlft:;,/ééiﬁ-f LA ,- <;f” V. WBM/RVC/Jes
AGRRE 2083.9 (IB) B - A 887
8 February 1928
SUBJECT: 1Isolated Burials.
T0 : The Quartermaster General, Washinglion 25, DeCos

1. Reference is made to letter, your Office, SPQYG=-£293,
Goers, Leo W., S.N. 37174737, subject, "Report of Burial",
dated 4 January 1946.

¢. Information was received from the Britieh Government
that upon one of its Army organizations moving into the area
where T/4 Goers was reported MIA, they discovered a burnt -out
Sherman tank (3082237) with remains of fomr (4) thereat.
Three were buried by this orgsnization and the fourth according

to the report, wa:« left in the tank.

3. An inouiry was made to the British governuent as %o
the exact circumstances of burial, and as to whether the fourih
pergon was regovered from tenk, and if so, where he wa< buried.

4. A reply wes received from British Apmy Cﬁaplain, A.
I. Dunlop from which the following 1s extracted:

"I have not been to the loeation of this particular
one which is clearly receorded in my return as beslide a track
in the middle of a peat bog.

Ferris's body was about (20) twenty yards from the
tank and was unburned. (Note: Pvt. Michael Ferrie, 33601604,
Cannoneer).
: Another body was burned very badly, and was lying
about (2) two yards from the tank - quite unidentified. (Note:

ond Lt. Robert W. Denny, 01996428, tank Comuander, identification

tags).

A third was below the left hand front seat of the
sherman. All that was left I lifted out easily-again quite
unidentified. (Note: Cpl Elwyn Holdiman, 36313921, CGunner,
identification tags).

k
i

/{‘ I
/293, Perris, jiichael, o 33001004 £
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The fourth was behind this last man and was 80
burnt that 1% was difficult to decide that the remsineg of a
De

human being lay in the corner among the metal. I falled %o
remove it". (Note: Undoubtly Tec 4 Leo W. Goers who would

oriinarily be in this position ss tank driver, and 1s The

only member of crew not accounted for.).

. For your information the fifth member of tThe orew
Pyt Frank F. Velus, 36903476, Light machine gunner escaped

o Y A e
rom the tank.

.

6. After further lnguiries, a report was received
from the British Second Army, glving the loection of the
three graves, and stating, "The burned-out Sherman wiih tlee
fourth body inside it has been removed."

.

7. Information is not available a2t this time as %o
when and who removed the tank, but investigations are being

conducted end your Office will be notifled if tank or remalns

I'e¢ dlscovered.
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/C
LS

rom the British Government

I \ e ved I
%)\<> rg ‘izations moving into the area
AN ex ] A, they discovered a burnt-out
; Sherman tank (bubu3u ) wit ains of four (4) thereat.
f 3, Three were buried by this 1zation and the fourth,according
St to the report, was left 1 ax

ihquir" was made
rcums?® ""“ec of 1
recovered

L2

(

A
15N

¥ "I have not be
~ " 1 K b b 7

which 1s clearly recorded
" :

¢ middle of a peat bog.
N Ferris's body was
ank and was unburned. (Note

1

o eer) .
Another body was 1 ving

about (2) two yards from the (Note:

X nd Lt. Robert W. Denny, 01996426, tank Vog,"Puv:, iientificrt;an
tags). '

R A third was below the left hand front

N Sherman. All left I lifted out easily-

) unidentified. Cpl Elwyn Holdimen, 36313921,

.
e

R wEE TN E . ¥ e \

ldentification Tags).







removead Uil

- Tl S
v Al Vdl LUC







AVE ] 1
ARMY SERVICE FORCES e
SPQYG 293 OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL e
Soers, Leo V. = WASHINGTON 28, D. C. |
—3W 57 174 757
4 Jenuary 1946
SUBJECT: Report of Burial
TO: Comnanding General
Buropean Arvea
APC 887, e¢/o Postmaster
New York, New York
FOR: The Quartermacter
1. Request that a Report of Burial, if completed, or other
currently available information be furnished concerning the following
named decedent for whom no report is on hand in this office:
NAME: GOERS, Leo W. DATE OF DEATH: 29 October 1944

RANK: Technician Fourth Grade PLACE OF DEATH: Buropean Area
SERIAL NO,: 37 174 737

2, The following information has been received in this office
which may aid in the location and recovery of his remains:

The individual named in this report of death is held by the
¥ar Departument tc have been in » missing in action status
from 29 October 1944 until such absence was terminated on
9 March 1945, wvhen evidence considered sufficient to es-
tablish the fact of death wae received by the Secretary
of War from a commander in the European Ares.

3. If no Report of Burial is on hand, it is requested that this
office be furnished the approximate time during which the particular area
where his rema;ns are believed to be located will be searched,

7

7
<, EOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: = &5 . =
4 JAMES L. PRENE w
: ‘ Major, QMO = =
Xy Assistant = = ] Ei
YGQDT + —C: - ’
s =

23-68144-8x




SPQYG 293
Goers, Leo W.
TSE3T 1YY v

Address Reply To 29 December 1945
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Attention: Memorial Divieion

Mrs. Loretta Goers
RR #11
St. Paul 7, Minnesota

Dear Mres. Goers:

Your letter concerning your husband, the late Technicien Pourth Grade
Leo ¥W. Goers, has been received in this office.

It is regretted to advise you that, up to the present time, information
pertaining to the burial of the remains of your husband has not been received
in this office. An incuiry is being made to ascertain information regarding
the remains of your husband. Upon completion of this inquiry you will be
advised as to the results.

Please accept my sincere sympathy in the loss of your husband.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

S8incerely yours,

JAMES L. PRENN
Major, QMC
Assistant

rab
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19 October 1945

Mrs. Loretta Goers
R. R. #1],
St. Paul 7, Minnesota

Dear Mrs, Goers:

Your inquiry, directed to The Adjutant General's office, con-
cerning the death and burial of your late husband has been referred

to this officse,

It is requested that the name, rank, and serial mumber of your
husband be furnished this office so that the information you desire
can be supplied,

This office wishes to extend its deepest sympathy in the loss
of your husband.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERALs
Sincerely yours,

JAMES L. PRENN
Major, QMC
Assistant
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HEADQUARTERS " WY SERVICE FORCES

5 ' MEMO l\wJTING SLIP - :
TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED: BAW/ jeg
NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM INITIALS
1 Dir., Memorial Division, OQMG e
Room 1005, Tempo C Building RS
Washington, D. C .,
2
3 e
l. TFor necessary action.
2o
2-—InclG. e S oY
- Al
NAME ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM DATE |
FROM: 27 Aug 45
~ : . TELEPHONE
Cesualty Branch, Composite Section # )
Family Relations Sub-Section s nao
SR aes st Hoom 3613 77826
W.D., A. G.O. Form 0115 This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1044,

1 October 1944 which may be used until existing stocks are exhausted.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D.C,

DATE

16 March 1945

3> 5 w1
/ ARMY SERIAL NUMBER SRADE e
* S R LA ] m i
- 5 174 737 Tes 4
ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH i
Armored i
2% May 7]
SR ; 2y i
Division %4 May
CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH i
A 11 i 29 Oct 44
e DATE OF KENTRY ON LENGTH OF SERVI
; CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICK FOR PAY PURFO
YEARS MONTHS i
-
ot L

3

83}

BHIP & ADDR

IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STA
STATUS (sPECIFY BE !
YES NO YEs | N |
! !
X i
‘ -

held by the War
us from 29 October
5, when eviden
received by

1
4
|7

A

.
eQ

BY GRDER ©F THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

ABJUITAKY TUNNBAL

29 WMAY id44, WKICH

oAk $R-1

HEXDORD W
HE LAY RXNA METAS

TWig PEFis ¥4

3 I




To Clinical Records Bran

For disposition ([ . . . o M
The records show medical tréatment as follows:
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HEADQUARTERS Y SERVICE FORCES

oy MEMO TING SLIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:

BAV/ jeg

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM
Dir., Memorial Division, OQMG

Room 1005, Tempo C Building

INITIALS

DATE

Washington, D. C.

1. For necessary action.

2.

ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM
FROM:

Cesualty Branch, Composite Section # »
Family Relations Sub-Sectionno n 3613

DATE
27 Aug 45
TELEPHONE

77826

W.D., A.G.O. Form 0115 This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1944,
1 October 1944 which may be used until existlng stocks are exhausted.
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